

22.12.2025

Present :- Sh. Atul Tripathi, Ld. SPP through VC and
Sh.Gaurav Mani Tripathi, ld. Counsel for ED.
Accused produced from JC.

Ld. Counsel for accused has not appeared since
morning.

Be awaited till 2pm.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/22.12.2025

Called again 2pm:

Present: As above.

No counsel has appeared for the accused since morning. It is observed from the record that Ld. Counsel for the accused has not been appearing for the last many dates. In view of the same, Sh. RK Gupta, Ld. DC/LADC is appointed as legal aid counsel for the accused in the matter.

Heard on charge.

As per the complaint, on 29.10.2021, accused Amarpal was apprehended by the DRI and from the white colour Mahindra Bolero pick-up bearing registration number UP-25DT-6298, which he was driving, Charas weighing 69.1kgs in 68 packets concealed in the above vehicle were recovered which attracted the provisions of Sections 20, 23, 25 & 29 of the NDPS Act, 1985. The same is specified as Scheduled Offences under Prevention of Money Laundering Act (PMLA) and were the

proceeds of crime in terms of Sec 2(1)(u) of the PMLA, 2002. The accused was found in possession, acquisition, concealment and use of the above said proceeds of crime i.e. narcotic substance i.e. Charas. In view of the same, prima facie offence u/s 3 of PMLA punishable u/s 4 of PMLA is made out against the accused. Charge be framed accordingly.

Charge u/S 3 of PMLA punishable u/S 4 of PMLA framed against the accused to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

List for PE on 13.03.2025.

(Gaurav Gupta)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/22.12.2025